UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 RS BR 2369

1	A RESOLUTION honoring the 100th anniversary of the Associated General
2	Contractors of Kentucky.
3	WHEREAS, since 1922, the Associated General Contractors of Kentucky has
4	brought together qualified commercial construction contractors and industry-related
5	companies guided by the principals of skill, integrity, and responsibility; and
6	WHEREAS, the Associated General Contractors of Kentucky serves as a key
7	resource to those that build Kentucky through the dissemination of best practices,
8	delivery of valuable benefits and services, and industry advocacy; and
9	WHEREAS, the 552 member companies are comprised of general contractors,
10	specialty contractors, and industry associates that represent Kentucky's construction
11	industry, an industry that directly employs approximately 84,000 individuals; and
12	WHEREAS, private, nonresidential construction within Kentucky exceeds \$6
13	billion annually. Additionally, state and local public construction spending exceeds \$3.2
14	billion annually. Members of the Associated General Contractors of Kentucky have been
15	responsible for the construction of Kentucky's commercial and public buildings, including
16	schools, hospitals, shopping centers, factories, airports, dams, and water and wastewater
17	facilities; and
18	WHEREAS, the Associated General Contractors of Kentucky, in 1979, founded the
19	Kentucky AGC Self Insurers' Fund, a workers' compensation program which has grown
20	into one of the nation's largest homogenous self-insured funds, protecting 4,000 Kentucky
21	construction companies and their employees and families while promoting a culture of
22	safety across the construction community; and
23	WHEREAS, for years to come, the Associated General Contractors of Kentucky
24	will continue working towards its goals of serving as a powerful voice for construction in
25	Kentucky; providing value to members through events, benefits, and services; and
26	investing in the safety and education of Kentucky's workforce to advance the contruction
27	industry; and

UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 RS BR 2369

WHEREAS, this body congratulates all those affiliated with the Associated General

- 2 Contractors of Kentucky, commends the Association on celebrating its 100th anniversary,
- and grants everyone involved with the construction industry of Kentucky best wishes as
- 4 they carry out the mission of the Associated General Contractors of Kentucky into a new
- 5 century of construction;
- 6 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 7 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the
- 8 Commonwealth of Kentucky:
- 9 → Section 1. The House of Representatives hereby honors the Associated General
- 10 Contractors of Kentucky upon its 100th anniversary.
- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
- 12 honor of the Associated General Contractors of Kentucky.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
- 14 copy of this Resolution to Richard Vincent, Executive Vice President, Associated
- 15 General Contractors of Kentucky, 120 West State Street, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601.